Public Document Pack



Barry Keel Chief Executive

Plymouth City Council Civic Centre Plymouth PLI 2AA

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

Date 23 Febraury 2012

Please ask for: Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)

T: 01752 304867 E: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk

EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Date: Monday 27 February 2012

Time: 1.45 pm

Venue: COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (next to the Civic Centre)

Members:

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Brookshaw, Chair

The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Delbridge, Vice Chair

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Casey, Churchill, Coker, Davey, Mrs Dolan, Drean, Evans, K Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, Gordon, Haydon, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lock, Lowry, Dr. Mahony, McDonald, Monahan, Murphy, Mrs Nelder, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Dr. Salter, Singh, John Smith, Peter Smith, Stark, Stevens, Thompson, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens, Wildy, Williams and Wright.

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and attach the report on the consideration of recruitment of the Chief Executive referred to in item 3 on the agenda, which was shown as 'to follow'.

Barry Keel

Chief Executive

EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA

PART I - PUBLIC MEETING

3. CONSIDERATION OF RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF (Pages 1 - 4) EXECUTIVE

To agree to the recruitment process for a new Chief Executive.

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject:	Consideration of Recruitment of the Chief Executive							
Committee:	Full Council							
Date:	27 February 2012							
Cabinet Member:	The Leader (Councillor Mrs Pengelly)							
CMT Member:	IT Member: Chief Executive							
Author:	Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development							
Contact:	Tel: 01752 398111 Email: mark.grimley@plymouth.gov.uk							
Ref:								
Key Decision:	No							
Part:	One							
Executive Summary:								
_	nent from the Chief Executive of his intention to retire in May 2012, the ideration to the appointment of a new Chief Executive.							
•	would be undertaken by a Chief Officer Appointment Panel with a Council for any appointment.							
Corporate Plan 2011 -	- 2014:							
The Chief Executive is re	sponsible for the delivery of the Council's Corporate Plan.							
Implications for Mediu Including finance, hum	um Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: nan, IT and land							
Resources will be allocated from existing budgets for recruitment costs.								
	g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and Community Cohesion:							
None								

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that:

- 1. Members agree to appoint a new Chief Executive (designated as the Council's Head of Paid Service) through an open recruitment process.
- 2. That subject to recommendation I, (above) the AD for Human Resources and Organisational Development:
 - (a) Draw up a statement specifying the duties of the Chief Executive and the qualifications or qualities sought from the person to be appointed and other terms and conditions of service.
 - (b) Draft proposals for advertising the post to bring it to the attention of persons who are qualified to apply for it.
 - (c) Draft proposals for the recruitment process (including the appointment of external consultants to support the process).
 - (d) Convene a Chief Officer Appointment Panel to comprise the Leader of the Council, Shadow Leader and 5 Councillors on a proportionality basis, to consider and agree (a) to (c) above and to conduct the recruitment process and either interview all qualified candidates or draw up a shortlist for interview and then to agree a proposed candidate for appointment for recommendation to Full Council.

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:												
None.												
Background papers:												
None.												
Sign off:												
Fin	MC	Leg	1405 9/DV	HR	MGI	Corp		IT	Strat			
	2.08		9/DV S.		202/ 004	Prop			Proc			
Originating SMT Member: Mark Grimley, Assistant Director HR & OD												

1.0 Introduction

- 1.1 The Chief Executive has announced his intention to retire on the 24 May 2012, with his last day of service being the 18 May 2012.
- 1.2 The Council needs to consider whether and how to appoint a new Chief Executive. The Council is not required to have a chief executive, but does have to designate one of its officers as Head of Paid Service.
- 1.3 If the Council does decide to appoint a Chief Executive it should decide whether to appoint exclusively from its existing officers or to widen recruitment to those who are not existing officers of the Council through open recruitment.
- 1.4 If an appointment is to be made through open recruitment, then the following steps need to be carried out:
 - A statement needs to be drawn up specifying the duties of the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service and the qualifications or qualities sought from the person to be appointed.
 - The post needs to be advertised to bring it to the attention of persons who are qualified to apply for it.

The recruitment process is delegated by Council to the Chief Officer Appointment Panel which undertakes the recruitment process and either interview all qualified candidates or draws up a shortlist for interview. The Panel will recommend a candidate for appointment to full Council after having advised the Cabinet of their proposed recommendation.

2 Timetable

- 2.1 It is proposed to establish the Appointments Panel in March 2012, to agree the candidate specification, appoint a search agency and agree remuneration.
- 2.2 A substantive appointment will be made in late May / early June following the Annual General Meeting of the Council. It is anticipated that, subject to an appointment being made, the Council will have a substantive chief executive in place by September 2012.
- 2.3 Interim management arrangements will be provided to Council before the Annual General Meeting.

3 Council procedure

- 3.1 The power to appoint the chief executive and designate the post holder as Head of Paid Service is a function of the Council.
- 3.2 The Chief Officer Appointment Panel on behalf of the Council undertakes the recruitment process and then recommend a candidate to the Council.
- 3.3 The Appointment panel will comprise of 7 Councillors on the basis of political proportionality to include at least one member of the Cabinet. Substitutes to the Appointments Panel are permitted.

This page is intentionally left blank